SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

BANK OF AMERICA N A, Case Number

VS,
DAWN MUSSELMAN 2016CV816
PROPERTY ADDRESS
533 SUMMERHILL AVENUE, BERWICK, PA 18603
REAL ESTATE SALE REQUEST LEDGER

PATE CATEGORY MEMO CHK # DERIT CREDIT
0926/2016  Advance 'ee Advance Fee 629217 $0.00 $1.350.00
09/26/2016  Advertising Sale {Newspaper) $15.00 S0.00
09/26/2016  Advertising Sale Bills & Copies $17.50 $0.00
09/26:2016  Crving Sale $10.00 $0.00
09/26/2016  Duocketing $15.00 $0.00
09262016 Levy $15.00 $0.00
09262016 Mailing Costs $24.00 S50.00
09262006 Posting Handbill $15.00 S0.04
O926/2016  Press nterpriss e, $1.11822 $0.00
097262006 Sherifi’ Automation Fund $50.00 $0.00
09/26/2016  Web Posting $100.00 $0.00
/252017 Serviee $150.00 $0.00
017252017 Service Mileage $24.00 $6.00
017252007 Copies $5.00 $0.00
012572017 Notary Fee $10.00 $0.00
014252017 “Tax Claim Scarch $3.00 $0.00
/252017 Surcharge $110.00 $0.00

$1,683.72  $1,350.00
[ TOTAL BALANCE: $(333.72) |
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Phelan Hallinan Diamond & Jones, LLP T Bank, NA 001663968
One Penn Center Ste 1400 3-180/360
Philadelphia, PA 19103

DATE AMOUNT
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COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

PO BOX 380

PH 570-389-5622| FAX 570-389-5625

www.sheriffofeolumbiacou

dX

nty.com

10: N .if-‘_aitrick Wirt . FEEJ‘l\i!_ Sheriff Timothy Cham_hf-rlain
Ml ] PROES 2

PHONE: ] QATE: March 2? 2017

RE:DAWN e

MQSSELMAN o

r_| Urgent \:] For Review D Please Comment | J Please Reply [ ] Plaasc Recycle

| receive your stay, attached is a cost sheet shoWing a balance due

of §333.72. '
TX RESULT REPORT

NAME

TEL :

DATE :MAR.27.2017 09:36

SESSION FUNCTION NO. DESTINATION STATION DATE TIME PAGE DURATION MODE RESULT
2465 X o MAR. 27 09:36 002 | 00hCOmin38s|ECM oK

2155670072

|




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
PO BOX 380

PH 570-389-5622| FAX 570-389-5625
www.sheriffofcolumbiacounty.com

dX

TO: Patrick Wirt FROM: Sheriff Timothy Chamberlain
FAX: PAGES: 2

PHONE: DATE: March 27, 2017

RE:DAWN CcC:

MUSSELMAN

D Urgent D For Review U Please Comment D Please Reply D Please Recycle

| receive your stay, attached is a cost sheet showing a balance due

of $333.72.
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Phelan Hallinan Diamond & Jones, LLP
1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400
One Penn Center Plaza
Philadelphia, PA 19103
215-563-7000
Fax: 215-568-7616

Representing Lenders in
Foreclosure Manager Pennsylvania

March 22, 2017

Office of the Sheriff
Columbia County Courthouse
35 W. Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Attn: Real Estate Department
Fax Number: 570-389-5625

Re:  BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. v.
DAWN C. MUSSELMAN
533 SUMMERHII.L AVENUE BERWICK, PA 18603
No.: 2016-CV-816

Dear Sir/Madam:

Pleasc STAY the Sheriff’s Sale of the above referenced property, which is scheduled for
June 7, 2017 duc to the following: The mortgage company is pursuing alternatives to foreclosure
with the Defendant(s).

$0.00 was received in consideration of the stay. Please be advised that no funds were
reporled to be reccived.

You are hereby directed to immediate discontinue the advertising of the sale and
processing or posting of the Notice of Sale.

Please return the original Writ of Exccution to the Prothonotary as soon as possible. In
addition, please forward a copy of the cost sheet pertaining to this salc to our office via
facsimile to 215-567-0072 or regular mail at your carliest convenicnce,

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Very Truly Yours,
PATRICK WIRT for
Phelan Hallinan Diamond & Jones, LLP

PH # 986111
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Phelan Hallinan Diamond & Jones, LLP
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000
Fax: (215) 563-7009

Represcnting Lenders in
Foreclosure Manager Pennsylvania
March 20, 2017

Office of the Sheriff
Columbia County Courthouse
35 W. Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Attii: Real Estate Department
Fax Number: 570-389-5625

Re:  BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. v.
DAWN C. MUSSELMAN
533 SUMMERHILL AVENUL BERWICK, PA 18603
No.: 2016-CV-816

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please Postpone the Sheriff Sale of the above rcferenced property, which is scheduled for
April 5, 2017 due to the following: Toan Modification.

The Property is to be relisted for the June 7, 2017 Sherif¥ Sale.
Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Very Truly Yours,
PATRICK WIRT for
Phelan Hallinan Diamond & Jones, 1. LP

PH % 986111



Phelan Hallinan Diamond & Jones, LLP
1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400
One Penn Center Plaza
Philadelphia, PA 19103
215-563-7000
Fax: 215-568-7616

Timonthy Chamberlain
Acting Sheriff

PO Box 380

W. Muin Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Re: BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. v. DAWN C. MUSSELMAN et al.
No.: 2016-CV-816

Dear SiryfMadam:

Enclosed please find a Certificate of Filing pursuant to Pa. R.C.P, 3129.3(b)(2)i) regarding the
above maller.

Kindly send me a time-stamped copy of the Certificate of Filing in the stamped self-addressed
envelope, which I have enclosed.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. Should you have any guestions, please do not
hesitate to contact me.

**Property is listed for the 06/07/2017 Sheriff Sale.**
Very truly yours,
Phelan Hallinan Diamond & Jones, LLP
By:
Legal Assistant

CC: DAWN C. MUSSELMAN

PH # 986111



PHELAN HALLINAN DIAMOND & JONES, LLP Attorney for Plaintiff
Jennie €. Tsai, BEsq., Id. No.315213

1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400

One Penn Center Plaza

Philadelphia, PA 19103

Jennie. Tsai@phelanballinan.com

215-563-7000

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. :
Plaintiff : CIVIL DIVISION

v. . No.: 2016-CV-816

DAWN C. MUSSELMAN
Defendant(s)

CERTIFICATE OF FILING

On this date, I filed with the Prothonotary of COLUMBIA County a copy of the Notice

of the Date of Continued Sheriff’s Sale in the above-captic:p atter.
Date: MAR.2 1 ﬂm

ﬁly@’ Tsai, Esq., Id. No.315213
torney for Plaintiff

FIL#9806111



PHELAN HALLINAN DIAMOND & JONES, LLP Attorney for Plaintiff
Jennie C. Tsai, Esq., Id. No.315213

1617 JEK Botlevard, Suite 1400

One Penn Center Plaza

Philadelphia, PA 19103

Jennie. T'sai @ phelanhaliinan.com

215-563-7000
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. :
Plaintiff : CLVIL DIVISION
V. : No.: 2016-CV-816

DAWN C. MUSSELMAN
Defendant(s)

NOTICE OF THE DATE OF CONTINUED SHERIFE'S SALE
The Sheriff's Sale scheduled for 04/05/2017 at 09:00 AM in the above-captioned matter

has been continued until 06/07/2017 at $saleTime, -
bae. MAR 21207 k/:%/ 7

Jen?ée /Peai, Esq., Id. No.315213
Atthprfey for Plamtiff

PH # 986111



PHELAN HALLINAN DIAMOND & JONES, LLP Attorney for Plaintift
Jennie C. Tsai, Esq., Id. No.315213

1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400

One Penn Center Plaza

Philadeiphia, PA 19103

Jennie. Tsai @phelanhallinan.com

215-563-7000

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. :
Plaintiff ;. CIVI, DIVISION

V. : No.: 2016-CV-816

DAWN C. MUSSEL.LMAN
Defendant(s)

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

[ hereby certify that true and correct copies of the foregoing Notice of the Date of
Continued Sheriff's Sale and Certificate of Filing were served by regular mail on the person(s)
on the date listed below:

DAWN C. MUSSELMAN
533 SUMMERHILL AVENUE

BERWICK, PA 18603 %
Date: MAR 21 207 /Q;’“ )

Jengg{gﬁsai, Esq., Id. No.315213
Attgreicy for Plaintiff

PIT # 986111



PHELAN HALLINAN DIAMOND & JONES, LLP Attorney for Plaintiff
Jennic C. Tsai, Esq., Id. No.315213

1617 JEFK Boulevard, Suite 1400

One Penn Center Plaza

Philadelphia, PA 19103

Jennie. Tsai @ phelanhallinan.com

215-563-7000

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A, :
Plaintitf :  CIVIL DIVISION
V. : No.: 2016-CV-816

DAWN C. MUSSELMAN
Defendant(s)

CERTIFICATE OF FILING

On this date, T filed with the Prothonotary of COLUMBIA County a copy of the Notice

of the Dute uf Continued Sheriff’s Sale in the above-captiog atter.

Date: “ARz 1 2[“7 -

Wnai, Esq., 1d. No.315213
omey for Plaintiff

Attomey File Copy
Maase Reteh:

PH # 380111



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

PQ BOX 380

PH 570-38%-5622] FAX 570-389-5625

www . sheriffofcolumbiacounty.com

dX

TO: Patr'fckWirt ‘__“FROM: Sheriﬁ’TimothyChamberlain.
L PaGES: 2 _
PHONE; OATE: March 27,2017

RE:DAWRN [

MUSSE{MAN

[:_: Urgent _] For Review !—| Please Comment L Please Reply IJ Please Recycle

| receive your stay, attached is a cost sheet showing a balance due

of $333.72.
TX RESULT REPORT
NAME :
TEL
DATE :MAR,27.2017 09:22
SESSION FUNCTION NO. DESTINATION STATION DATE TIME PAGE | DURATION MODE | RESULT
2462 ™ 001 MAR.27 | 09:21 000 | OChOOmin33s!ECH NG

2155670072

00E4: ERROR DURLNG TX




Phelan Hallinan Diamond & Jones, LLP
1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400
Onc Penn Center Plaza
Philadclphia, PA 19103
215-563-7000
Fax: 215-568-7616

Timonthy Chamberiain
Acting Sheriff

PO Box 380

W. Muin Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Re:  BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. v. DAWN C. MUSSELMAN et al.
No.: 2016-CV-816

Dear Sir/Madam;

Enclosed please find a Certificate of Filing pursuant to Pa, R.C.P. 3129.3(b)(2)(i) regarding the
above matter.

Kindly send me a time-stamped copy of the Certificate of Filin g in the stamped self-addressed
envelope, which I have enclosed.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. Should you have any questions, please do not
hesitate to contact me.

**Property is listed for the 04/05/2017 Sheriff Saje.**
Very truly yours,
Phetan Hallinan Diamond & Jones, LLP
By:
Legal Assistant

CC: DAWN C. MUSSELMAN

PH # 98611



PHELAN HALLINAN DIAMOND & JONES, LLP Attorney for Plaintiff
Jennie C. Tsai, Esq., Id. No.315213

1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400

One Penn Center Plaza

Philadelphia, PA 19103

Jennie. Tsai @ phelanhallinan.com

215-563-7000

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

Plaintiff . CIVIL DIVISION
v. : No.: 2016-CV-816
DAWN C. MUSSELMAN
Defendant(s)
CERTIFICATE OF FILING

On this date, I filed with the Prothonotary of COLUMBIA County a copy of the Notice
of the Date of Continued Sheriff’s Sale in the above-captio atter.
Date: FeB 02 70V / -

Wc. Tsai, Esq., Id. No.315213
ttorney for Plaintiff

PH #586111



PHELAN HALLINAN DIAMOND & JONES, LLP Attorney for Plaintif
Jennie C. Tsai, Esq., Id. N0.315213

1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400

Orne Penu Center Plaza

Philadelphia, PA 19103

Jennie. Tsai @ phelanhallinan.com

215-563-7000

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

Plamntiff : CIVIL DIVISION
v, : No.: 2016-CV-816

DAWN C. MUSSELMAN
Defendant(s)

NOTICE OF THE DATE OF CONTINUED SHERIFF'S SALE
Sellen U AL AR O LONMIINUED SHERIFE'S SALE
The Sheriff's Sale scheduled for 02/01/2017 at 09:00 AM in the above-captioned matier

has been continued until 04/05/2017 at 09:00 AM. /] .
Date:  FEB 02 207 g2l

JennieXC ¥iai, Esq., Id. No.315213
Attoraey for Plainnff

PH# 986111



PHELAN HALLINAN DIAMOND & JONES, LLP Attorney for Plaintiff
Jennie C. Tsai, Esq., Id. No.315213

1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400

One Penn Center Plaza

Philadelphia, PA 19103

Tennie. T'sai @ phelanhallinan.com

215-363-7000

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

Plaintiff : CIVIL DIVISION
V. : No.: 2016-CV-816

DAWN C. MUSSELMAN
Defendant(s)

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

1 hereby certify that true and correct copies of the foregoing Notice of the Date of
Continued Sheriff's Sale and Certificate of Filing were served by regular mail on the person(s)
on the date listed below:

DAWN C. MUSSELMAN
533 SUMMERHILI. AVENUE

BERWICK, PA 18603
Date:  FEB 02 707

Jex%&(c{Tsai, Esq., Id. No.315213
Attorney for Plaintiff

PH # 986111



PHELAN HALLINAN DIAMOND & JONES, LLP Attorney for Plaintiff
Jennie C. Tsal, Esq., [d. No.315213

1617 JEK Boulevard, Suite 1400

Onc Penn Center Plaza

Phiiadelphia, PA 19103

Jennie. Tsai @phelanhallinan.com

215-563-7000

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. :
Plaintff ; CIVIL DIVISION
v, © No.: 2016-CV-816

DAWN C, MUSSELLMAN
Defendant(s)

CERTIFICATE OF FILING

On this date, I filed with the Prothonotary of COLUMBIA County a copy of the Notice

of the Date of Continued Sheriff's Sale in the above-captio mnatter.
Date:  FEB 02 207 -

W C. Tsai, Esq., Id. No.315213
ttorney for Plaintiff

PH#98al11
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Phelan Hallinan Diamond & Jones, LLP
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000
Fax: (215) 563-7009

Representing Lenders in
Foreclosure Manager Pennsylvania

February 1, 2017

Office of the Sheriff’
Columbia County Courthouse
35 W. Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Attn: Real Estate Department
Fax Number: 570-389-5625

Re:  BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. v.
DAWN C. MUSSELMAN
533 SUMMFERHILL AVENUE BERWICK, PA 18603
No.: 2016-CV-816

Dear Sir/Madam:

Plcase Postponc the Sheriff Sale of the above referenced property, which is scheduled for
February 1, 2017 due to the following: Loan Modification.

The Property is to be relisted for the April 5, 2017 Sheriff Sale.
Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Very Truly Yours,
Patrick Cosenza for
Phelan Hallinan Diamond & Jones, LI.P

PH #986111



SHERIFF’S SALE COST SHEET
vs.  Musselman

NO. ED  NO. ID DATE/TIME OF SALE
DOCKET/RETURN $15.00

SERVICE PER DEF. $ /56,06

LEVY (PER PARCEL $15.00

MAILING COSTS $ 2Yi00

ADVERTISING SALE BILLS & COPIES  $17.50
ADVERTISING SALE (NEWSPAPER) $15.00

MILEAGE $ 2
POSTING HANDBIIL $15.00
CRYING/ADJOURN SALE $10.00
SHERIII’S DEED $35.00
TRANSFER TAX FORM $25.00
DISTRIBUTION FORM $25.00
COPIES $85.,00
NOTARY $ f0.00 _
TOTA]J ko okok ko ohokohok sk d sk ok ok ke ok $ 38§3§0
WEB POSTING $150.00
PRESS ENTERPRISE INC. $//) &)
SOLICITOR’S SERVICES $100.00
TO]A[ EEEEE RS EE R T TR T $ /363? 9;
PROTHONOTARY (NOTARY) $10.00
RECORDER OF DEEDS $ L7, 00

TOYTAL %%k ok ok e ook o e ok ok ook ook o $ 77,

REAL ESTATE TAXES:

BORO, TWP & COUNTY 20 s
SCHOOL DIST. 20 §
DELINQUENT 20 $ 5

TOTAT, * % %ok ok sk o ook ok ook $ S)ob

MUNICIPAL FEES DUE;

SEWER 20 $ NP N4
WATER 20
TOTAL ************m*** $ §cfa; /6
SURCHARGE FEE (DSTE) $ /]0.00
MISC. $
£

S — —
TOTAL *## s fxkdtor ko dork ko w k% ¢ -

TOTAL COSTS (OPENING BID)



Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP
1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
215-320-0007
Fax: 215-563-7009

Sue Moran Representing Lenders in

Legal Assistant, Ext, 1253 Pennsylvania and New Jersey
January 9, 2017

Office of the Sheriff

COLUMBIA County Courthouse

Dear Sir'Madame:

Enclosed are Affidavits of Service of Notice of Sale for filing with your office. We have
forwarded copies of the same to the Prothonotary.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact this
office. Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Sue Moran
Enclosure



AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
PLAINTIFF COLUMBLA COUNTY
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A,

PH # 986111
DEFENDANT SERVICE TEAM/ Inm
DAWN C. MUSSELMAN COURT NO.: 2016.CV-81¢
SERVE DAWN €. MUSSELMAN AT; TYPE OF ACTION
533 SUMMERHILL AVENLE XX Noticr of Shesiff's Sale
BERWICK, PA 18603 SALE DATE: Febryary 1, 2017

Previons Soecessful Servige
SERVED D

Served and made known 0 DAWN ¢ MUS SELMAN. Defendant vn the & duy of L2EC 0/ a Sl FO
ocdock AM.u $322 TEAIAIELA L ™ in the ranner described b low-
XX Defendant personally served.
— Adult family member with whom Dlefendam(s} residm )

Relutionship is .
- Adul in charge of Defendant's residence whe refosed 10 give name or relationship,
e Munager/Clerk of place of iod ging in which Pefendant s resideis),
w_ A o person in charge of Defendant's o ffice or asuid place of business,
—— anofficer of said Pefeaduny's company.

— O!.ﬂ:r: .
Descripticn: Age _ﬁu Heighe f_:j_ﬂ Weighy /_'/f Race M~ Sex 1‘{ Other ff#ﬁ/fﬂﬂf/ﬁ

I, _1/ N ECBGuES » & competent adult, hereby verify that T personally hended & (rue and correct copy
h herein, issned in the captioned case on the date and at the

vf the Notice of SherifTs Sale in the PR 25 st forg
address indicated above, | understand that this staement is made subject 10 the penalties of 18 Pa 8. Sec. 4904
relating 10 unsworn fatsification authorities,

DATE: £7-02- 26r€ NAME: 6 oA / fte o
PRINTED \Z\«l £ SN N ECEGUEL
TITLE: _M_fzé’ﬁd'fff SERER

MNOT SERVED

Onthe _ _ dayof_ L20 L a oclock _ ML » @ competeat adult hereby
state that Defendant NOT FOUND because:

 Vacam — Does Net Exist _ Maoved . Do Not Reside ( Not Vacant)

_ No Ancwer on at L ar_ : ar

_ Service Refused _. Red Tag Daoor . Deceased e Defendam Unkaown

__ Cluster Mail Box .._ Can't Gain Access
Comments: _ _

I understand that this statement 5 made subject o the penaliies of 18 Py, 8. Sec. 4904 relaling o unsworn
talsification to autherities,

PRINTED NAME: .

oty
7

/
+(Hes#)



STATE OF PENNSYLVAN!
COUNTY OF €O ™R 4

Paula J. Ream being duly sworn according to lz « deposes and says that Press Enterprise is
a newspaper of general circulation with its principal office and place of business at 3185
Lackawanna Avenue, Bloomsburg, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, and was
established on the 1st day of March, 1902, and has been published daily, continuously in said
Town, County and State since that day and on the attached notice J anuary 11. 18, 25, 2017 that
the affiant is one of the officers or publisher or designated agent of the owner or publisher of said
newspaper in which legal advertisement was published; that neither the affiant nor Press
Enterprise is interested in the subject matter of said notice and advertisenent and that all of the
allegations in the foregoing statement as to time, place, and character of publication are true.

Sworn and subscribed to before me this

publication charges amounting to $.......................... for publishing the foregoing notice, and the

fee for this affidavit have been paid in full.



Phelan Hallinan Diamond & Jones, LLP
1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400
One Penn Center Plaza
Philadelphia, PA 19103
215-563-7000

Fax 215-568-7616
KIM ZIELINSKI Representing Lenders in
Legal Assistant, 1328 Pennsylvania
Office of the Prothonotary
Celumbia County Courthouse Na.: 2016-CV-816
35 W. Main St. No.: 2016-ED>-157

Bloomshurg, PA 17815

Re:  BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. V5. DAWN C. MUSSELMAN
No.: 2016-CV-816, No.: 2016-ED-157

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.2
Dear Sir/Madam:

Enclased please find an Affidavit of Service Pursuant to Rule 3129.2 with the necessary attachments
regarding the above matier.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. Should you have any questions, plcase do not hesitate to
contact me,

*x*Please be advised that in the event the Plaintiff is not represented at the sale the sale is to be stayed or
postponed, ¥ **

**Property is listed for the 02/01/2017 Sheriff Sale.**
IMPORTANT NOTICE: This property is sold at the direction of the plaintiff. It mav not be sold in the
absence of a representative of the plaintiff at the Sheriff’s Sale. The sale must be pestponed or stayed in the
event thal a representative of the plaintiff is net present al the sale.

Very truly yours,

Phelan Hallinan Diamond & Jones, LLP

By:
KIM ZIELINSKI, Legal Assistant

cc: Sheriff of COLUMBTA County

PH # 986111



PHELAN HALLINAN DIAMOND & JONES, LLP Attorney for Plaintiff
PETER WAPNER, Esq., Id. No.318263

1617 IFK Boulevard, Suite 1400

One Penn Center Plaza

Philadelphia, PA 19103

peter.wapner @phelanhallinan,com

215-563-7000

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. :  COLUMBIA COUNTY
Plaintiff, :

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
V.

CIVIL DIVISION

DAWN C. MUSSELMAN

Defendant(s)
No.: 2016-CV-816
No.: 2016-ED-157

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.2

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
PHILADELPHIA COUNTY ) SS:

As required by Pa. R.C.P. 3129.2(a) Notice of Sale has been given to Lienholders
and any known interested party in the manner required by Pa. R,C.P, 3129.2(c) on each of
the persons or parties named, at that address, set forth on the Affidavit and as amended if
applicable. A copy of the Certificate of Mailing (Form 3817) and/or Certified Mail Return
Receipt stamped by the U.S. Postal Service is attached herettg\ﬁlxhibit “A”. //___\H\

i PETER WAP » Esq., Td. No.31 3
JAN ﬂ 3 tfa I? Atlormey for Pl ff
Date:

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This property is sold at the direction of the plaintiff, It may not

be sold in the absence of a representative of the plaintiff at the Sheriff’s Sale. The sale

must be postponed or stayed in the event that a representative of the plaintiff is not present
at the sale.

PH#984111
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COUNTY OF COLUMBIA
TAX CLAIM BUREAU
PO BOX 380
BLOOMSBURG PA 17815

REAL ESTATE TAX CERTIFICATION

Date: 01/26/2017

MUSSELMAN DAWN C
533 SUMMERHILL AVE
BEEWICK PA 18603

Agsesgment: 19,383
Balances as of 01/26/2017

YEAR TAX TYPE
HO TAX CLAIM TAXES DUE

COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIEF

By:

TAX AMOUNT

Fee: $5.00

District:
Deed:
Location:

Parcel Id:04A-11

PEMNALTY

Per:

DISCOUNT

Cert. NO: 26197

BERWICK BORO

20100 -4426

533 SUMMERHILL AVENUE
-145-00, 000

PATD BALANCE




SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timathy T. Chamberlain

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Sheriff Chief Deputy
BA?SK OF AMERICA N.A. Case Number
DAWN MUSSELMAN 2016CV818

SHERIFF'S RETURN OF SERVICE

12/29/2016 11 PM - DEPUTY SCOTT MAYERNICK BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO LAW, STATES

12: ,
SERVICE WAS PERFORMED BY POSTING A TRUE COPY OF THE REQUESTED HANDBILL UPON
THE REAL ESTATE LOCATED AT 533 SUMMERHILL AVENUE, BERWICK

7

SCOTT MAYERNICK, DEPUTY

SO ANSWERS,

. '; .1-' | z ! s
December 29, 2016

TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, SHERIFF

COMMONWEAL TH OF PENNSYLVANIA

HOTARIAL SE&L
SAREH JANE KLINSAMEN N2%aav o

g - UBLI

IO G S (13 ILoME f*ow?g

. HYCOMMSS oy s gy Srge
NOTARY B P

Affirmed and subscribed to before me this ' -

29TH day of DECEMBER . 2016 J/(]UL,}VW ~|<LL_¢I O

7 ) Q
PHELAN & HALLINAN LLP. ONE PENN CENTER AT SUBURAN STA TION, SUITE 1400 1617 JFK BLVE. PHILADELPHIA




SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

B F A
A\I‘:ISK OF AMERICA N.A Case Number

MUSSELMAN, DAWN 2016CVvB16

Category

(ONILSOd)

Zone:

Manner: 5< Not Spemﬂed > Exp:reS'

Warrant:

Notes:  ISALE DATE & TIME: 02/01/2017 AT 9-00 AM
'SHERIFF'S SALE BILL

Served:

Primary 533 SUMMERHILL AVENUE - Adultin |
Address: BERWICK, PA 18603 Charge: ... .. .. R R e

Name:

918ADIL0Z

Phone: DoB: -5 Refation:

Atternare " e Date:
Address: "

Phone: | :; Deputy: Mileage:

ELAN & HALLINAN LLP 215-563-7000

Date:

Time:

Miteage:
Deputy:

£0981 Vd ‘MOIMHIF ‘INNIAY THHHIWWNS ££6

O |tk @M

NQOILVYIdX3 ON



SHERIFF’S OFFIC.E OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
Timothy T. Chamberlain

Eari D. Mordan, Jr.
Sheriff

Chiet Deputy

BANK OF AMERICA N.A.

VS, Case Number
DAWN MUSSELMAN 2016CVB18

SHERIFF'S RETURN OF SERVICE

09/27/2016 09:02 AM - DEPUTY KEVIN DENT, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO LAW, SERVED THE
REQUESTED NOTICE OF SALE, WRIT OF EXECUTION AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS BY "PERSONALLY"
HANDING A TRUE COPY TO A PERSON REPRESENTING THEMSELVES TO BE THE DEFENDANT,
TO WIT: DAWN MUSSELMAN AT 533 SUMMERHILL AVENUE, BER%, PA 18603

KEVIN DENT, DEPUTY

S0 ANSWERS,

September 27, 2016 TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, SHERIFF

NoTARY
Affirmed and subscribed to before me this

27TH day of SEPTEMBER , 2016 ;‘&g{pj*] QQ'M %ﬁ'?’] A3 11 a\j
74

{
" PHELAN & HALLINAN LLP, ONE PENN CENTER AT SUBURAN STATION, SUITE 1400 1617 JFK BL \’Ef PHIL ADELPHIA




Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP
1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
215-320-0007
Fax: 215-563-7009

Sue Moran Representing Lenders in
Legal Assistant, Ext. 1253 Pernsylvania and New Jersey

December 20, 2016

Office of the Sheriff
COLUMBIA County Courthouse

Dear Sir'Madame:

Enclosed are Affidavits of Service of Notice of Sale for filing with your office. We have
forwarded copies of the same to the Prothonotary,

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact this
office. Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Sue Moran
Enclosure



AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
PLAINTIFF COLUMBIA COUNTY
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

PH # 986111
DEFENDANT SERVICE TEAM/ Inm
DAWN C. MUSSELMAN COURT NO.: 2016-CV-816
SERVE DAWN C. MUSSELMAN AT: TYPE OF ACTION
533 SUMMERHILL, AVENUE XX Notice of Sheriff's Sale
BERWICK, PA 18603 SALE DATE: February 1, 2017

Previows Successful Service
SERVED

w72 .

Served and made known to DAWN C. MUSSELMAN. Defendant on the Z_dayof __DOFEC 20/ a/0 FO
oclock A M., at §.37 Jenphzip iy Zvs . in the manner described below:
XX Defendant personally served.
— Adult family member with whom Defendant(s) resideis).

Relationship ts .
__ Adult in charge of Defendant's residence who refused to give name or relationship.
—— Manager/Clerk of place of Jodging in which Defendant(s) reside(s).
__ Agent or person in charge of Detendant's oifice or usnal place of business.
att officer of said Defendant's company.

: Other: .
Description: Age .5 Height 5 - 'ﬁ ! Weight /225 Race - Sex ~ Other LRy AR L

I S NEBGOES » & competent adult, hereby verify that 1 personally handed a true and correct copy
of the Notice of Sheriff's Sale in the manner as set forth fierein, issued in the captioned case on the date and at the
address indicaled above. I understand that this statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904
relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

DATE; /2~62- ZPoré NAME: 0 04 f?,ﬁa..ép—-—___
PRINTED NKVIE: SO LN N EBAER
TITLE: S oc&rr JERwEL

NOT SERVED

Onthe _ _ dayof 220 at _ o'clock ML 1L » a competent adult hereby
state that Defendant NOT FOUND because:

__ Vacant _.. Poes Not Exist _ Moved _ Does Not Reside (Not Vacant)

__ No Answer on at : ar ; at

__ Scrvice Refused __ Red Tag Door _ Deceased __ Defendant Unknown

_ Cluster Mail Box __ Can’t Gain Access
Comments:

I understand that this statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904 relating 10 unswom
falsilication to authorities.

BY:

PRINTED NAME:




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BANK OF AMERICA, N A. ' : Court ol Commuon Pleas
Plaintiff :
Civil Division
VS,
COLUMBIA County
DAWN C. MUSSELMAN :
' Defendant o No.: 2016-CV-816
‘ : No.: 2016-ED- 157

ORDER
AND NOW, this_/ % day of /5 gLy Ao, 2016 the Prothonotary is ORDERED to

amend the in rem judgment and the Sheriff is ORDERED to amend the writ nunc pro tunc in this

case as follows:

Principal Balance K $80,040.89

Interest Through September 30, 2016 ' $2.668.00
Late Chargcs $51.86
Legal fees 3$2,365.00
Cost of Suit and Title $764.00
Escrow Deficit $1,600.12
Suspense/Misc. Credils _ _(3354.95)

TOTAL $87,143.92

Plus interest at six percent per annum.

Note: The above figure is not a payoff quote. Sheriff's commission is not included in the above
figure.

BY THI: COURT .

986111



10/14/2016  10:49 BERHICK JOINT SEWER {FAX)15707528479 P.003/005

7 BAJSAY

[ BERWICK AREA JOINT SEWER AUTHORITY |

October 14, 2016

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff of Columbia County
Court House-P.QO. BOX 380
Bloomsburg, Pa 17815
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.
VS.

DAWN C. MUSSELMAN

NO: 2016-CVY-816
NO: 2016-ED-157

Dear Timothy:;

The.amount duo on-the sewer account #120223 for the property Jocated at 833
Summerhill Avenue, Berwick Pa through March 33, 2017 is $592.16.

Please feel free to contact me with.any questions that you may have.

Sincerely,
Kelly Matris
Authority Clerk

Hearing Impaired 711
“BAJSA is an Equal Opportunity Provider and Employer”

1108 Freas Avenue ® Berwick, Pennsylvania 18603

Phone: (570) 752-8477 » Fax: (570) 752-8479



LRy V0 LUUNLY & VILnICIpality
BERWICK BORO
MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO:
Connie C Gingher
1615 Lincoln Avenue
Berwick PA 18603

HOURSMON, TUE, THUR : 9:30 AM- 4 PM
CLOSED WEDNESDAY & FRIDAYS
CLOSED HOLIDAYS

PHONE:570-752-7442

TAXES ARE DUE & PAYABLE - PROMPT PAYMENT IS REQUESTED

MUSSELMAN DAWN C
. 533 SUMMERHILL AVE
BERWICK PA 18603

If you desire a receipt. send a self acd

ressed stamped envelope with your pay

THIS TAX NOTICE MUST BE RETURNED WITH YOUR PAYMENT

DATE BiLL NO.
FOR: COLUMBIA County 03/01/20186 9235
DESCRIPTION ASSESSMENT | MILLS | tESS DISCOUNT JTAX AMOUNT DUE] INCL PENALTY
GENERAL 20,548 10.491 211.26 215,57 23713
SINKING . 1 20.14 20.55 22.61
FIRE e 1.25 25.18 25.69 26.97
LIGHT 1.75 35.24 35.96 37.76
BORO RE 11.1 223.52 228.08 23948
The discount & penaity 34 , .
have been calcgiated PAY THIS AMOUNT Al o / June ifs % Junf 303 %
for your convenience If paid on ore | if paid on or before | I paid after
CNTY WP This tax returned
Discount 2% 2 %Y Wﬂ B to courthouse on:
Penalty 10 % 5% 3 January 1, 2017
PARCEL: 04A-11 -145-00,000
533 SUMMERHILL AVE )
.3868 Acres Land 6,739 ,!ﬂ
) Buildings 13,809
— Total Assessment 0,548, FILE COPY
Connie €, Giaiiic.

2016 SCHOOL REAL ESTATE TAX NOTICE

Berwick Area School District+A185
Berwick Borough

Make Check Payable To:

The Berwick Area School District
Connie C. Gingher, Tax Collector

16815 Lincoln Avenue
Berwick, PA 18603

Telephone 570-752-7442 Email: jimcon@pa. metrocast.net

Taxes are due and payment is requested from:

LIOELG

co4
MUSSELMAN DAWN C
533 SUMMERHILL AVE

.
B

"Homestead/Farmstead Applied™

/Z[/Lézfi /‘“{/&f F{"ﬂ,/y/’[z{{

BERWICK, PA 18603-1400

Bil Date: 7/1/2016

RETURN THIS TOP PART IF PAYING iN FULL

Sl ST

Bill #: 2860

Parcel #: 04A11 14500000 Prop. Type
Property Location and Description: Assessment;
533 SUMMERHILL AVE L= 6,739
387 - B= 13,809
= 20,548
Tax Description Mills/Rate Amount
SCHOGL REALESTATE 442300 908 .84
HOMESTEAD EXCLUSION (4,228.00) (187.00}
FARMSTEAD EXCLUSION NA AL
if Paid By 8/31/2016 2% Discounted Amount ( 707.40
If Paid By 10/31/2016 FACE Amount 84
If Paid After 10/31/2016 10% Penaity Amount 794.02
. AT Ll Ehat <
Connie C. Gingia= rla

Last Day to Pay: 12/31/2016
For a roceipt, return the entire bill with paxryen
and a self-addressed stamped enval ,

Office Hours:

Monday, Tuesday, and Thursday from 9:30am~ 4.00p
Closed Wednssday and Friday 73, //!’ (3-
Closed Holidays f ot

’];f o 671(? /s 6

A




Bank of America, N.A. : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff CIVIL DIVISION
VS, NO.: 2016-CV-816
Dawn C. Musselman 3\&\ W -ED s
Defendant(s} : COLUMBIA County

NOTICE OF SHERIFE’S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: Dawn C. Musselman
533 Summerhill Avenue
Berwick, PA 18603

“*THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED
WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. IF YOU HAVE PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BA NKRUPTCY,
THIS IS NOT AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BEE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY
ENFORCEMENT OF A LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY.**

Your house (rcal estate) at 533 Summerhill Avenue, Berwick, PA 18603 is scheduled to be sold at the
Sheriff’s Salcon __Yekhy. 15" 2091 at Q00 am in the Office of The Sheriff,
Columbia County Courthouse, 35 West Main Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815 to enforce the court judgment of
$82,054.52 obtained by Bank of America, N.A. (the mortgagee) against you. In the event the sale is continued,
an announcement will be made at said sale in compliance with Pa.R.C.P. Rule 3129.3.

NOTICE OF OWNER’S RIGHTS

YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFF'S SALE 'ﬁ ’2

To prevent ths Sheriff's Sale, you must take immediate action:

1. The sale will be canceled if you pay to the mortgagee the back payments, late charges, costs and
reasonable attorney’s fees due. To find out how much you must pay, you may call: 215-563-7000 x1230.

2. You may be able to stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court to strike or open the judgment,
if the judgment was improperly entered. You may also ask the Court to postpone the sale {or good cause.

You may also be able to stop the sale through other legal proceedings.

You may need an attorney to assert your rights. The sooner you contact one, the more chance you will
have of stopping the sale. (Sce notice on page two on how 1o obtain an attorney. )

YOUMAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND YOU HAVE OTHER RIGHTS
EVEN IF THE SHERIFF’S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE.

I. If the Sheriff”s Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold to the highest bidder. You may find out the
price bid by cailing 215-563-7000.



\_/'
SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY /(

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

BANK OF AMERICA N.A.
VS, Case Number

MUSSELMAN, DAWN 2016CV816

SERVICE COVER SHEET

Zone:

Category: iReal Estate Sale - Sale Notlce _

Manner: §5< th Specn” ed > - : Expires: Warrant:

Notes: : SALE DATE & TIME: 02/01/2017 AT 9:00 AM
‘PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

J XYL ALNNOD YVIBANTOD

N

E 4 o

Name: Served: F’ersona!ly Adult@arge Posted - Other &

........... B

Primary | : Adutt in :-: o

Address: ‘Bloomsburg, PA 17815 ; Charge: i b /” “t’(d, >
Phone:  570-383.5649  poB: . Relation: qu ML
Alternate b e e e+ Date: R L R

Address: | q'? dr /

Deputy: . 4/ Mileage:

Phone:

21 583 7000

Date: ’ ! |

Time: promm oo : ------------------------------ :

Mileage: gm :’ -*-m] ........

Deputy: o oo mae | — EM R IR

5181 Vd ‘9dNaSWO0Td 08¢ X09 Od

NOILYHIdX3 ON



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

Earl B. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

BANK OF AMERICA N A.
VS,
MUSSELMAN, DAWN

Case Number
2016CV8186

SERVICE COVER SHEET

Category: Real Estate Sale Sale Notlce )

Manner:

Notes:

Naimne:

tron Offc __of Columbla COl

11 WEST MAIN STREET
‘2ND FLOOR
‘Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Primary
Address:

Phone: i . DOBE

Address:

Phone:

HELAN & HALLINAN LLP

'SALE DATE & TIME: 02/01/2017 AT 9:00 AM
‘PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

ju)

O

=

m

L]

Zone: 157 . O

e ot L NN s

Expires: Warrant: . m

........ £

|

O

z

w

o

m

ha

2

Served: Personally Adu!t imﬁa‘rge Posted Other &

Adulttn i S g

Charge: }/]/)l FaF W& CI / 7 U’ 56!‘ l >
Refation:

Deputy:

‘L3IHLS NIV 1S3M LL

Data:

Time:

Mileage:

Deputy:

NOILVHIdX3 ON d "DaN8SW001E ‘MO0 14 ANZ



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheritf

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.

Chief Deputy

BANK OF AMERICA N.A,
VS. Case Number

MUSSELMAN, DAWN 2016CVE18

SERVICE COVER SHEET

' Expires:

?F’LAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

Served:

Primary 1616 Lincoln Aven © Adultin
Address: |Berwick, PA 18603 :  Charge:

¢ ingher

Con me Adult In Charge - Posted - Other

Phone:  570-752-7442 DOB: . Relation:

Adfi:gi; Date: ? /’57 //P Time: d ?0 f
! 5 .

Phone: Deputy: Mifeage:

Date:

Time:

Mileage:

"0 3INNOD ‘YIHONID

9L8AD9L0Z

£0981 vd MIIMYIE ‘'INNIAY NTOOINIT 5491

NOILYHIdXd ON



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Sheriff ; Chief Deputy

BANK OF AMERICA N.A.
Vs, Case Numbher

MUSSELMAN, DAWN 2016CVB16

SERVICE COVER SHEET

Category.

}Real Estate Sale - Sale Notlce N Zone:

Manner: < Not Specified > ' 1 Expires: ' Warrant:

Notes: EEISALE DATE & TIME: 02/01/2017 AT 9:00 AM
"PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

gOCCUPANT'

Name:

Served: nCh ge Pasted Other

Primary 533 SUMMERHILL AVENUE '\ Aduitin ;
Address: 'BERWICK, PA 18603 ¢ Charge: . MOFTT IO

Phone: o DOB: Relation: '[kp

ptomate | R R - g 5 .
Address: Date: ?(’”,”' . Time : 0?0‘2- .

Phone: . Deputy:

Date: !

Time: » : ~ .
Mileage: E o .L SUUSS [ SNSRI N SR -
Deputy: . e 1 I SO e

£0981 vd "MOIMYIG 'INNIAY TIHYIWWNS ££5

LNYdNo20

9L8AD9L02

NOILYHIdX3 ON



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

BA?SK OF AMERICA N.A. Case Number

MUSSELMAN, DAWN 2016CV8B16

SERVICE COVER SHEET

Zone:

Manner: <NotSpecfied> Expires: . Wamant
Notes:  SALE DATE & TIME: 02/01/2017 AT Q.00 AM |
"PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

NAMYA ‘NYW13SSNIN

Name:  ‘DAWN MUSSELMAN

Served:

Primery 533 SURGERGLL AVENEE " duitin “ ;
Address: BERWICK, PA 18603 Charge: ' . ... .. . i
Phone: ) DORB: Relation:

prermate . ol - PO
Address: Date: ?/ZJT/KO ; Time: O?M o

Phone:

Date:

Time:

Mileage:

Deputy:

£098} vd MOIMNIG ‘INNIAY TIHYIAWNS ££§

918A09102

NOILVYIdX3 ON



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

BANK OF AMERICA N.A.
Vs,
MUSSELMAN, DAWN

Case Number
2016CV816

Category:

Manner:

Notes:

Narme:
Primary
Address:

Phone:

Alternate |
Address: |

Phona;

Real Estate Sale - Sale
<NotSpecified>

No

SALE DATE & TIME: 02/01/2017 AT
PPLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

BERWICK SEWER AUTHORITY
i REASAVE T
.BERWICK, PA 18603

f_PHELAN & HALLINAN LLP

SERVICE COVER SHEET

tice_ B

SO0 AR

Expires:

Zone: C I S F] |

Warrant:

JOHLNY HIMIS MOIMEIa

Served:

Aduit In
Charge:

- Posted - Other

918A09102

Relation:

Date: Time: 0 8;2_

Mifeage:

Date:

P : |

g e ; -~
Time: [ i g
Mileage: 3 o SR ; F ______ . . o e e
Deputy: |

£0981 ¥d MOIMHIL ‘TAV SYTH4 80LL

1.
2.
3
4.
5.
6.

NOILYHIdX3 ON



SHERIFF'S SALE

By Virtue of a Writ of Execution (Mortgage Foreclosure)
No. 2016CVB16

Issued out of the Court of Common Pleas of Columbia County, Pennsylvania and to me directed, | will expose the

following described property at public sale at the Columbia County Courthouse in the Town of Bloomsburg, County
of Columbia, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania on:

WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 01, 2017
AT 9:00 O'CLOCK A.M.

All parties in interest and claimants are further notified that a proposed schedule of distribution will be on file in the
Sheriff's Office no later than thirty (30) days after the date of the sale of any property sold hereunder, and
distribution of the proceeds will be made in accordance with the schedule ten (10) days after said filing, unless
exceptions are filed with the Sheriff's Office prior thereto.

ALL THAT CERTAIN, lot, piece or parcel of land situate in the Berough of Berwick, County of Columbia, and State of Pennsylvania,
bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the Southerly side of Summerhill Avenue, East of the intersection of Broad Street with said Avenue, said
point begin on the Easterly line of land formerly of Dale | Fox and Pauline Fox, his wife;

THENCE (1) along said land South 30 1/4 degrees East, a distance of 205 1/2 feet, more of less, to an alley;

THENCE (2) along said alley North 64 1/2 degrees East, a distance of 78 feet, more or less to a comner;

THENCE (3) nerth 30 1/4 degrees West, a distance of 227 feet, more or less, to Summerhill Avenue:

THENCE {4} atong Summerhill Avenue South 49 1/2 degrees West, a distance of 78 feet, mare or less, to the place of
BEGINNING.

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Dawn C. Musselman, by Deed from Kevin J. Eckroth and Ann Eckroth, husband and
wife, Dated 05/24/2010, Recorded 05/28/2010, Instrument No. 201004428,

Tax Parcel: 04A-11-145

Premises Being: 533 Summerhill Avenue, Berwick, PA 18803

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 533 SUMMERHILL AVENUE, BERWICK, PA 18603
UPI / TAX PARCEL NUMBER: 04A-11-145

Seized and taken into execution to be sold as the property of DAWN MUSSELMAN in suit of BANK OF AMERICA
N.A..

TERMS OF SALE: MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten (10%) percent of the bid price or
costs (opening bid at sale). Minimum payment is to be paid in cash, certified check or cashier's check at time of
sale. REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within eight (8)
days after the sale in cash, certified check or cashier's check. IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID
PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS
FINANCIAL CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR PAYMENT
WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD. If the successful bidder failts to pay the bid price as per the above terms,
the Sheriff may elect to either sue the bidder for the balance due without a resale of the property, or to resell the
property at the bidder's risk and maintain an action agiainst the bidder for breach of contract. In the case of default
all sums paid by the bidder will be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages recoverable. The
defaulting bidder will be responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the sheriff in conneciton with any action
against the bidder in which the bidder is found liable for damages. If proceeds are payable to the Plaintiff, the
proceeds check will be payable to Plaintiff, unless the Columbia County Sheriff's Office receives advance written
notice otherwise, signed by an authorized representation of the plaintiff.

Attorney for the Plaintiff:

PHELAN & HALLINAN LLP TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, Sheriff
PHILADELPHIA, PA 215-563-7000 S | COLUMBIA COUNTY, Pennsylvania



WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
Pa.R.C.P. 3180-3183 and Rule 3257
Bank of America, N.A. ™ COURT OF COMMON PL.EAS

vs CIVIL DIVISION

>" NO.: 2016-CV-816
A0 -ED (57
S COLUMBIA COUNTY

Dawn C. Mussclman

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:

County of Columbia

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy upon and sell the
following property (specifically described property below):

PREMISES: 533 Summerhill Avenue, Berwick, PA 18603
{See Legal Descriplion attached)

Amount Due . $82.054.52
Interest from 09/22/2016 to Date of Sale ) $ and cosis.
@ $13.49 per diem

'-_‘ . “ ..-\- . N c‘\,
o0 T OU VIR NUNTe e
{Clerk) Office of the Prothy Support, Commen Pleas Court
of Columbia County, Penna,

Drath & Clerk of Sev. Uourts

. - B
. F o Lo P - Hach - T a
A R L S T L TR T e A § 21

Dated q !C)B’ I:X\r‘l U‘

(SEATI)

PH# 9861711
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REAL ESTATE OUTLINE
ED# Qe a7+

DATE RECEIVED APEARTE
DOCKET AND INDEX 3O Cy X1w

CHECK FOR PROPER INFO.
WRIT OF EXECUTION
COPY OF DESCRIPTION
WHEREABOUTS OF LKA
NON-MILITARY AFFIDAVIT
NOTICES OF SHERIFF SALE
WAIVER OF WATCHMAN
AFFIDAVIT OF LIENS LIST
CHECK FOR $1,350.00 OR CK# 00127127
**JF ANY OF ABOVE IS MISSING DO NOT PROCEED**

pe e e e <

SALE DATE Feiy 157 200 TIME 9.0
POSTING DATE
ADV.DATES FOR NEWSPAPER 1°" WEEK

NP WEEK

3"P WEEK




Bank of America, N.A,
Plaintiff

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

PRy

CIVIL DIVISION
V.

L T T

NO.: 2016-CV-816
Dawn C. Musselman

Defendant(s) . A0Mo ~ED -3
: COLUMBIA COUNTY

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

Bank of America, N.A.. Pluintitt in the above uction, by the undersigned attorney, scts lorth as of the date the Praecipe lor the
Writ of Execution was filed. the following information concering the rcal property located at 533 Summerhiil Avenue, Berwick, PA
18603.

I. Name and address of Ownet(s) or reputed Owncr(s):
Name Address (if address cannot be reasonably ascertained,
please 5o mdicate)
Dawn C. Musselman 533 Summerhill Avenue
Berwick, PA 18603
2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:
Name Address (1f address cannol be reasonably
ascertained, please so indicate)
Dawn C, Musseliman 533 Summerhill Avenue
Berwick, PA 18603
3. Name and last krown address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the real property to be sold:
Name Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, pleasc indicate)
None.
4. Name and address of last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:
Nume Address (1l address cannot ba
reasanably ascertained, please indicate)
None,
5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:
Name Address (il address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicalc)
None.
4. Name and address of cvery other person who has any record interest in the properly and whosc interest may be affected by the
sule,
Name Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)
None.

PH # 986111



7. Name and address ol every ulher person of whorm the plaintiff has knowledge who has any interest

be alfccted by the sale:
Name

Tenant/Ocenpant

Domestic Relations of
Columbia County

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of Wellare

Internal Revenue Service Advisory
U.S. Department of Justice

U.8. Attorney for The Middle District of PA
Federal Building

Address (if address cannot he
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)

533 Summerhill Avenne
Berwick, PA 18603

Columbia County Courthouse
P.0O. Box 380
Bloomshurg, I'A 17815

P.O. Box 2675
Harrisburg, PA 17105

1000 Liberty Avenue Room 704
Pittshurgh, PA 15222

228 Walnut Street, Suite 220
PO Box 11754
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1754

in the property which may

I'verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my personal
knowledge or information and belief. Iunderstand that false statements herein are made subjcct Lo the penalties
of 18 Pa. C.S.A. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 9/21 / Lol b

PH # 986111

By: M

Phelan Hallinan Diamond & Jones, LLP

Vishal J. Dobaria, Esq., Id. No.31 1860

Attorney for Plaintifl

PHELAN HALLINAN DIAMOND & JONES, .LP

1617 JEK Boulevard, Suite 1400

Onc Penn Center Plaza, Philadelphia, PA 19103

215-563-7000



PHELAN HALLINAN DIAMOND & JONES, LLP
Vishal J. Dobaria, isq., Id. No.311860

1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400

One Penn Center Plaza

Philadelphia, PA 19103

Vishal.Dobaria@ phelanhallinan.com

215-563-7000

Bank of America, N.A.
Plaintifl

¥.

Dawn C. Muasselman
Defendant(s)

Arttorneys for Plainuff

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION

NO.: 2016-CV-816

AL ~ED™ 157
COLUMBIA County

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned attorney hereby states that he/she is the attorney for the Plaintiff in the above captioned
matter and that the premises are nol subject to the provisions of Act 91 because:

X

the premises is vacant

e
T e g

the mortgage is an FHA Mortgage
the premises s non-owner occupied

Act 91 procedures have been fulfilled
Act 91 is Not Applicable pursuant to Pa Bulletin, Doc No 11-1197, 41 Pa.B. 3943

This certification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities.

By: ‘(ﬁ?‘ﬂ.,b‘

thn Hallinan Diamond & Jones, LLP
Vishal J. Dobaria, Esq., Id. No.311860
Atlorney Tor Plaintiff



PHELAN HALLINAN DIAMOND & JONES, LLP Attorney for Plaintilf
Vishal J. Dobaria, Esq.. Id. No.311860

1617 JFK Boultevard, Suitc 1400

One Penn Center Plaza

Philadelphia, PA 19103

Vishal.Dobaria@ phelanhallinan.com

215-563-7000

Bank of Americua, N.A, :  COLUMBIA County

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
V.

CIVIL DIVISION
Dawn C. Musselman

NO.: 2016-CV-816

AOHG ~BED - (5
VERIFICATION OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

The undersigned attormney hereby verities that he/she is attorney for the PlaintifT in the above-captioned
matter. and that on information and belief, he has knowledge of the following facts, to wit:

(a) that the defendant(s) are not in the Military or Naval Service of the United States or its Allies, or
otherwise within the provisions of the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act, as amended.

(b) that defendant Dawn C. Musselman is over 18 years of age and resides at 533 Summerhill Avenue,

Berwick, PA 18603,

This statement 1s made subject to the penaltics of |8 Pa. C.S.A § 4904 rclating to unsworn falsification to
authorities. '

I’helan Hallinan Diamond & Jones, LLP
Wishul J. Dobaria, Esq., Td. No 311860
Altorney for Plaintiff



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN, lot, piece or parcel of land situate in the Borough of Berwick, County of
Coiumbia, and State of Pennsyivania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the Southerly side of Summerhill Avenue, East of the intersection of
Broad Street with said Avenue, said point begin on the Easterly line of land formerly of Dale I.
Fox and Pauline Fox, his wifc;

THENCE (1) along said land South 30 1/4 degrees East, a distance of 205 1/2 fect, more or less,
to an alley;

THENCE (2) along said alley North 64 1/2 degrees East, a distance of 78 feet, more or less to a
COTNET,

THENCE (3) north 30 1/4 degrees West, a distance of 227 feet, more or less, to Summerhiil
Avenue:

THENCE (4) along Summerhill Avenue South 49 /2 degrees West, a distance of 76 feet, more
or less, to the place of BEGINNING.

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Dawn C., Musselman, by Deed from Kevin J.
Eckroth and Ann Eckroth, husband and wife, Dated 05/24/2010, Recorded (5/28/2010,
Instrument No. 201004426,

Tax Parcel: 04A-11-145

Premises Being: 533 Summerhill Avenue, Berwick, PA 18603



SHORT DESCRIPTION

By virtue of & Writ of Execution No. 2016-CV-816 A0V ~E D151

Bank of America, N.A.,
V.
Dawn C. Musselman

owner(s} of property situate in the BERWICK BOROUGH, COLUMBIA County,
Pennsylvania, being

533 Summerhill Avenue, Berwick, PA 18603
Parcel No. 04A-11-145

(Acreage or street address)
Improvements thereon: RESIDENTIAL DWELLING
Judgment Amount: $82,054.52

Attorneys for Plaintiff
Phelan Hallinan Diamond & Jones, LLP



SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT

SHERIFF SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS: Please type or print legibly. insuring
PROCESS RECEIPT and AFFIDAVIT OF RETURN readability of all copies. Do not detach any copies.
Expiration date
Plainai? Mo HILA-CV-816

Bank of America. N A. r:;-b".ko B =N

Drefendane i . Type or Writ of Complaint
Duwn C, Musselman EXECUTION/NOTICE OF SALE
SER E NAMEOFINDIVIDUAT, COMPARNY, CORPOR AL 10N, ETC. 1O SERVICT OR IESCRIFTION OF PROPERTY TO BE LEVIED, ATTACHED OR SALE
4 DAWN C. MUSSELMAN
AT ADDRESS (Sucel or RFD, Apurimens Mo, Cily, Bio, Twp., Stare awd Zip Coded

533 Summerhill Avenue

Berwick, PA 18603

SPRCIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR OTHER INFORMATION THAT WILL ASSIST IN EX PEDITING SERVICH.

SERVE DEFENDANT WITH THE NOTICE OF SALE.
NOW, _ . 20 T, Sherilf of COTLUMBIA County. FA de hereby deputive the Shenifl of
County. o excuute the within and make returmn thereol according 1o law,

E&:]"iﬁ' ot COL.L:M BiA County, Penw, .

NOTE ONLY APPLICARLE ON WRIT OF EXECUTION: N.B, WAIVER OF WATC! II\-IAI\I)— Any deputy shevill levying upon or attaching any
propeny under within writ may leave same withgut a watchman, in custody of who never is found in possession, afier nutifving person of levy ar
attachment. without Lahiluy on the pant of such daput ¥y wr Shevitl (o any plaintiff herein for any loss, destrection or removal of any such propeny before
sherfl™s sale thereof. G'l?\

Signature of Atlorney or other Griginator reguesting service on behallf of XX Plaintff Telephone Number Date
_ Delendant

ADDRESS:  One Penn Center st Suburban Station, 1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard, Suite 14000 {21531563-7000
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

SPACE BELOW FOR USE OF SHERIFF ONLY — DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

PIL.AINTIFF Court Numher

RETURNED:

AFFIRMED and sabscribed to betore me this ) e day SO ANSWIERS Date
Signature of Tep, Sheritt

of _ . ) _

Signature of Sheridf Datc

Shenll of




SHERIFF’S RETURN

Bank of America, N.A. IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff : OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

No.: 2016-CV-816 Qg -2 - 157

V5.

Dawn C. Mussclman

Defendants ISSUED
NOw. 201, ] High Sherill of Columbia County, Pennsylvania, do
herehy deputize the Sheriff of County, Pennsylvania, 1o execute this Writ. This deputation being

made at the vequest and risk of the Plaintitt,

Defendunts alleged address 1s

Sheriff, Columbia County, Penmsylvania

By
) Deputy Sheriff
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
Now, 20 L at ' Clack m.. served the within
upon , at N

by handing to

a true and correct copy of the original Notice of

Sale and made known to _ the contents thereof.
Sworn and Subscribed before me S0 Answers,
this
day of 20
BY:
Notary Public Sherff
20 . See return endorsed hereon by Sherilf of

County, Pennsylvania, and made a part of this

return

S0 Answers,

Sheriff

Deputy Shenff



SHERIFEF’S DEPARTMENT

SHERIFF SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS: Please type or print legibly, insuring
PROCIESS RECEIPT and AFFIDAVIT OF RETURN rcadability of all copies. Do not detach any copies.

Expiration date

Plaintill No.: JANELY-BIG

Bank ol America, N,.A, a\ GG - E\B 157

Defendant ) ' Type or Wit of Complaint
_Dawn C. Musselman EXBECUTION/NOTICE OF SALE
SER :i; NAME QF INDVIDUAL, COMPANY, CORPORATION, L'TC.. IO SERVICE OR DESCRIP IION (M PROPERTY T0) RE LEVIED, AITACHLED OR SALE.
AT ADDIRESS (Strect or KED, Apurimens Ko Cine, Bore, Twp., Saue and Zip Code)

533 Summerhill Avgpue

Berwick, PA 18603

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR GTHER INFORMATION THAT WELL ASSIST IN EXPEDITING SERVICT.

PLEASE POST THE PREMISES WITH THE SHERIFF’S HANDBILL OF SALE.

NOW, 20, I Shenff of COLUMBIA County, PA do hereby deputize the Shentt of
Cuountly, to execute the within and rtake return thereof according to Jaw.

Sherill of COLUMBIA County. Porina

NOTE ONLY APPLICABLE ON WRIT OF EXECUTION: NI, WAIVER OF WATCHMAN — Any deputy sherifl levying upen or attaching any
praperty under withinl writ imay leave sume without @ watchman, in custody of whomever is found in possession, aller nofifving person of levy or
atachment withowt liability on the part of such deputy or sherilf (0 any plainGlf herein for any loss, destruction or reruoval of any such proparty hefore
sherift"s sale thereod,

Signature ol Attomey or uther Originator requesting serviee on behall of XX Plaintiff Telephone Number Date
__ Defendant

ADDRESS: Omne Penn Center at Suburban Station, 1617 John F. Kenvedy Boulevard, Saite 1400 {215¥563-7000
Philadclphia, PA 19103-1814

SPACE BELOW FOR USE OF SHERIFF ONLY — DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

PLAINTIFF Cowrt Number

RETURNED:

AFFIRMEL and subscribed to before me this day S50 ANSWERS Tratle
Signature of Dep. Sheritt

of 0

Sirnalure of Shenfl Drae

Sheriff of




Phelan Hallinan Diamond & Jones, LLP
1617 FEK Boulevard, Suite 1400
One Penn Center Plaza
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Phone: 215-563-7000
Fax: 215-568-7616

Jill Nicholas Represcnting Lenders in
Ext. 31569 Pennsylvania

September 21, 2016

Office of the Prothonotary
Columbia County Courthouse
35 W. Main St

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Re: BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.
V.

DAWN C. MUSSELLMAN

No. 2016-CV-816

Action in Mortgage Foreclosure
Premises: 533 SUMMERHILY, AVENUE, BERWICK, PA 18603

Dear Sir/Madam;:
I would appreciate you entering a Default Judgment relative to the above matter, 1ssuing

a Writ ol Execution on the captioned property and transmitting the appropriate documents to the
Sheriff so that it can be placed on the Sherift’s sale list for

All of the necessary documents are enclosed, together with my checks to your order in
the amounts of $ and § . and the check Lo the order of the Sheriff in the
amount of $1,350.00 in payment of fees and costs. In addition, please mail time-stamped copies
of the Default Judgment to the defendant in the pre-addressed stamped envelopes included.

Kindly. send me your receipt and stamped copies of the Praccipe for Defaolt Judgment,
Non-Military Affidavit, Praecipe for the Writ of Exccution, the Writ of Bxecution, and the
Affidavit Pursuant to Rule 3129.1 in the stamped self-addressed envclope, which I have
cnclosed.

If there are any questions concerning the above matier please contact me immediately.

Yours truly,

RMS/I11l Nicholas for
Phelan Hailinan Diamond & Jones, LLP

986111



Print Your Documents Page 1 ol' 1

Calun big County
Colimbia County Sheariff

y
35 Waest Main Strest
PO Box 380
Bloom shurg PA 17815

71901140006000089705

US SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
PHILADELPHIA DISTRICT OFFICE
900 MARKET STREET

PHILADELPHIA PA 19107-4214

19

http://webserverl/sendsuite%620live/projects/image.aspx?pd=1 9/26/2016



Print Your Documents Page 1 of 1

Document Receipt

Trans # 8374 Carrier / service.  LUSPS Server First-Class Mail® 9/26/2016 12:00:00 AM
Ship to:
PHILADELPHIA DISTRICT QFFICE US SMALL BUSINESS
ADMIMNISTRATION
900 MARKET STREET Tracking #: 71901140006000089705
Doc Ref #: 2Z018EDMSF
Postage 5.1300

PHILADELPHIA ~ PA  19107-4214

http://webserverl/sendsuite%20live/projects/image.aspx?pd=1 9/26/2016



Print Your Documents

Decument Receipt

Trans # 5973 Carrier / service: USPS Server First-Class Mail®
Ship to
CFFICE OF FALR. CEFARTMENT OF PLIBLIC
WELFARE
FCO BOX 8016 Tracking #: 71801140006000065629

Doc Ref &: 2018ED157
Postage 5.13G0
HARRISBURG Pa 17105

http://webserverl/sendsuite%20live/projects/image.aspx?pd=1

9/26/2016 12.00:00 AM

Page 1 of 1

9/26/2016



Print Your Documents

Document Receipt

Trans # Bgv2 Carrier { service.  LUSPS Server First-Class Mail® 9/26/2016 12.00:00 AM
Ship ta:
DEPARTMEMNT OF REVENUE COMMONWEALTH OF PA
DEPARTMENT 281230 Tracking &: 719011 46006000080682
Doc Ref #: 2018ED157
Postage 51300

HARRISBURG PA 17128

htep://webserverl/sendsuite%20live/projects/image.aspx?pd=1

Page 1 of |

9/26/2016



Print Your Documents Page 1 of 1

Cocument Receipt

Trans # BY7S Carrief / service:  USPS Server First-Class Mail® 9/26/2016 12,00.00 AM
Ship ta:
TECHNICAL SUPPORT GROUP INTERMAL REVEMNUE
SERVICE
800 ARCH STREET ROOM 3259 Tracking #: 719011400060000897 12
Doc Ref #: 2016ED15T
Postage 5.1300

PHILADELPHIA  PA 15106

http://webserver1/sendsuite%20live/projects/image.aspx?pd=1 9/26/2016



Phelan Hallinan Diamond & Jones, LLP T Bank, NA 001629127
One Penn Center Ste 1400 3-180/360
Philadelphia, PA 19103

DATR, AMOUNT
¥16/2016 Fhx1,350.00

PAY ONE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED FIFTY AND XX/ 100 Dollars

TO THE Sheriff of Columbia County
ORDER 35 W Main Street
OF B]ooms_burg, PA 17815

EEG [986111] 533 SUMMERHILL AVENUE (2016-CV-816) Y AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE
T(-‘:'Ei?J&Iﬁiﬂﬂmvﬁ?ﬂﬂ’ﬁiﬁ?ﬁﬁﬂ iE?ii“ﬂﬁ-ﬁimﬁ‘&"’-ﬂbﬁ&?ﬁﬁﬁﬂ%ﬁaﬁﬁm‘mﬂﬁi}[*m'"_ﬂ BB AN B o
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